Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oreck Holdings, LLC	02/02/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	101 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10178

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 140

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6379408
Patent Number:	6484348
Patent Number:	6406507
Patent Number:	D480850
Patent Number:	6539575
Patent Number:	6442793
Patent Number:	6792649
Patent Number:	6393656
Patent Number:	6473933
Patent Number:	D482166
Patent Number:	6499183
Patent Number:	6637067
Patent Number:	6553599
Patent Number:	6490755
Patent Number:	6497002
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 015756 FRAME: 0001

500022919 REEL: 015756 FR

P \$5600,00 637

Patent Number:	D456966
Patent Number:	D456965
Patent Number:	6381804
Patent Number:	5323510
Patent Number:	5584095
Patent Number:	D450411
Patent Number:	5329666
Patent Number:	5794297
Patent Number:	D450897
Patent Number:	6446303
Patent Number:	6198195
Patent Number:	6246133
Patent Number:	4823429
Patent Number:	5218736
Patent Number:	5311638
Patent Number:	6280506
Patent Number:	6375720
Patent Number:	6277163
Patent Number:	5355542
Patent Number:	5632060
Patent Number:	4845797
Patent Number:	5355548
Patent Number:	5363534
Patent Number:	D399615
Patent Number:	6243916
Patent Number:	D452984
Patent Number:	6148473
Patent Number:	6301744
Patent Number:	6446304
Patent Number:	6434786
Patent Number:	6348106
Patent Number:	6277164
Patent Number:	D438679
Patent Number:	D435153
Patent Number:	6484349

REEL: 015756 FRAME: 0002

Patent Number:	D435323
Patent Number:	D435709
Patent Number:	D455240
Patent Number:	D460226
Patent Number:	6511548
Patent Number:	6055703
Patent Number:	5016315
Patent Number:	6094776
Patent Number:	4646380
Patent Number:	4761850
Patent Number:	D315623
Patent Number:	D316167
Patent Number:	D335942
Patent Number:	D337909
Patent Number:	D345830
Patent Number:	D346247
Patent Number:	D346467
Patent Number:	D346468
Patent Number:	D346469
Patent Number:	D347504
Patent Number:	D349371
Patent Number:	D353918
Patent Number:	D317067
Patent Number:	6240596
Patent Number:	D437093
Patent Number:	D424261
Patent Number:	D398723
Patent Number:	D403480
Patent Number:	D419730
Patent Number:	D445977
Patent Number:	6033451
Patent Number:	D445976
Patent Number:	D445978
Patent Number:	D448531
Patent Number:	D447295

REEL: 015756 FRAME: 0003

Patent Number:	D446366
Patent Number:	D429043
Patent Number:	D429395
Patent Number:	D428539
Patent Number:	D433202
Patent Number:	D435324
Patent Number:	D436426
Patent Number:	D435947
Patent Number:	D449721
Patent Number:	D449907
Patent Number:	D449139
Patent Number:	D449906
Patent Number:	D449908
Patent Number:	D447294
Patent Number:	D449141
Patent Number:	D448533
Patent Number:	D448129
Patent Number:	D451253
Patent Number:	D449142
Patent Number:	D448896
Patent Number:	D448899
Patent Number:	D448898
Patent Number:	D448903
Patent Number:	D448900
Patent Number:	D448532
Patent Number:	D446894
Patent Number:	D403479
Patent Number:	D449722
Patent Number:	D449723
Patent Number:	D449413
Patent Number:	D448897
Patent Number:	D448904
Patent Number:	D448901
Patent Number:	D448902
Patent Number:	D449140

REEL: 015756 FRAME: 0004

Patent Number:	D493925
Application Number:	29170801
Application Number:	10764385
Application Number:	10086221
Application Number:	10410004
Application Number:	10679929
Application Number:	10818326
Application Number:	10646233
Application Number:	10808062
Application Number:	10672481
Application Number:	10818728
Application Number:	10700875
Application Number:	10693299
Application Number:	10702819
Application Number:	10716687
Application Number:	10823181
Application Number:	10822925
Application Number:	10994017
Application Number:	10972799
Application Number:	10238471

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DeLeon

Total Attachments: 16 source=PSA#page1.tif source=PSA#page2.tif source=PSA#page3.tif source=PSA#page4.tif source=PSA#page5.tif source=PSA#page6.tif source=PSA#page7.tif

source=PSA#page8.tif

source=PSA#page9.tif		
source=PSA#page10.tif		
source=PSA#page11.tif		
source=PSA#page12.tif		
source=PSA#page13.tif		
source=PSA#page14.tif		
source=PSA#page15.tif		
source=PSA#page16.tif		

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated February 2, 2005 is made by Oreck Holdings, LLC (the "Grantor") in favor of The Royal Bank of Scotland plc ("RBOS"), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Oreck Corporation, a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of February 2, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with RBOS, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent, and the Lender Parties and the other Agents party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of Advances and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lender Parties under the Credit Agreement and the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated February 2, 2005 made by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "*Collateral*"):

	(i)	the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the
"Patents");		

- (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ORECK HOLDINGS, LLC

By: ORECK CORPORATION, its Member

Name: The arm a

Name: Thomas A. Orck

Title: President

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

EXECUTION

SCHEDULE A

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

1								
	_					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
20501/001C1	09/496,565	2 /2 /2000	6,379,408	4 /30/2002	MOUNTING AND CLOSURE STRUCTURE FOR A BAG, SUCH AS A VACUUM CLEANER BAG	ISSUED		
20501/002	09/675,277	9 /29/2000	6,484,348	11/26/2002	VACUUM DEVICES HAVING INTEGRATED CORD STORAGE AND PIVOTABLE TOOL HOLDERS	ISSUED		
20501/003	09/675,269	9 /29/2000	6,406,507	6 /18/2002	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING AND SHIELDING FLEXIBLE OUTER BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	ISSUED		
20501/008	29/152,296	12/14/2001	D480,850	10/14/2003	ORNAMENTAL DESIGN FOR A VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED		
20501/009	09/347,692	7 /2 /1999	6,539,575	4 /1 /2003	AGITATOR FOR A CLEANING MACHINE WITH CUTTING CHANNEL	ISSUED		
20501/013	09/675,268	9 /29/2000	6,442,793	9 /3 /2002	HANDLE AND EXHAUST DUCT COUPLING ASEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	ISSUED		
20501/015D1	10/141,472	5 /8 /2002	6,792,649	9 /21/2004	CONTOURED INTAKE DUCTS AND FAN HOUSING ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	ISSUED		
20501/016	09/619,799	7 /20/2000	6,393,656	5 /28/2002	BELT-MOUNTED VACUUM APPARATUS AND METHODS	ISSUED		
20501/016C1	10/013,174	12/7 /2001	6,473,933	11/5 /2002	BELT-MOUNTED VACUUM APPARATUS AND METHODS BELT MOUNTED VACUUM	ISSUED		
20501/016C2	29/158,889	4 /11/2002	D482,166	11/11/2003	CLEANER	ISSUED		
20501/016GB	0117636.1	7 /19/2001	2364896	8 /18/2004	BELT-MOUNTED VACUUM APPARATUS AND METHODS	ISSUED		
20501/017	09/678,280	9 /29/2000	6,499,183	12/31/2002	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY- MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER HAVING A HEADLIGHT, A SIDELIGHT, ANTI-INGESTION BARS, SIDE BRUSHES, A SQUEEGEE, AND A SCENT CARTRIDGE	ISSUED		
20501/017C1	10/277,558	10/22/2002	6,637,067	10/28/2003	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY- MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER HAVING A BELT STORAGE COMPARTMENT	ISSUED		
20501/017D1	09/991,757	11/21/2001	6,553,599	4 /29/2003	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY- MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER HAVING AT LEAST ONE ANTI-INGESTION BAR	ISSUED		
20501/017D2	09/992,386	11/21/2001	6,490,755	12/10/2002	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY- MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER HAVING A HEADLIGHT AND A SIDELIGHT	ISSUED		
20501/017D3	09/992,349	11/21/2001	6,497,002	12/24/2002	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY- MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER HAVING SIDE BRUSHES	ISSUED		

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

					VACUUM HEAD HOUSING HAVING A HEADLIGHT AND A	
20501/018	29/130,318	9 /29/2000	D456,966	5 /7 /2002	SIDELIGHT	ISSUED
20501/018AU	945/01	3 /22/2001	147805	5 /13/2002	VACUUM HEAD HOUSING	ISSUED
					VACUUM HEAD HOUSING	
20501/018GB	2098380	12/22/2000	2098380	7 /17/2001	HAVING A HEADLIGHT AND A SIDELIGHT	ISSUED
20501/019	29/130,254	9 /29/2000	D456,965	5 /7 /2002	VACUUM HEAD HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/019AU	946/01	3 /22/2001	147463	4 /22/2002	VACUUM HEAD HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/019GB	2098489	1 /2 /2001	2098489	3 /1 /2001	VACUUM HEAD HOUSING	ISSUED
	30,0,0	1,2,2001	2000100	37172001	APPARATUS FOR CONDUCTING	ISSUED
20501/020	00/675 473	0.70.7000	6 201 004	5 /7 /2002	AIR INTO BAGS OF VACUUM	
20301/020	09/675,472	9 /29/2000	6,381,804	5 /7 /2002	CLEANERS VACUUM CLEANER HAVING	ISSUED
					IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021	08/089,978	7 /9 /1993	5,323,510	6 /28/1994	FEATURES VACUUM CLEANER HAVING	ISSUED
					IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021C1	08/266,762	6 /28/1994	5,584,095	12/17/1996	FEATURES	ISSUED
			The second secon		VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021CA	2,166,802	6 /24/1994	2,166,802	2 /27/2001	FEATURES	ISSUED
					VACUUM CLEANER HAVING	
20501/021DE	94922013.1	6 /24/1994	69425575.0	8 /16/2000	IMPROVED STEERING FEATURES	ISSUED
	7.7.2.7.1	0,21,1334	03423373.0	8710/2000	VACUUM CLEANER HAVING	ISSUED
20501/021FD	04000013.1	6.604.11004	0.00014		IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021EP	94922013.1	6 /24/1994	0708613	8 /16/2000	FEATURES VACUUM CLEANER HAVING	ISSUED
		-			IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021GB	94922013.1	6 /24/1994	0708613	8 /16/2000	FEATURES	ISSUED
					VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING	
20501/021MX	9404859	6 /27/1994	189979	10/7 /1998	FEATURES	ISSUED
			material property and the second seco		CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR	
20501/026	29/130,247	9 /29/2000	D450,411	11/13/2001	FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/027	08/077,618	6 /15/1993	5,329,666	7 /19/1994	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
					CLEANING MEMBERS FOR	
20501/029	08/412,451	3 /29/1995	5,794,297	8 /18/1998	CLEANING AREAS NEAR WALLS USED IN FLOOR CLEANER	ISSUED
					HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE	ISSCED
20501/030	29/116,371	12/30/1999	D450,897	11/20/2001	APPARATUS	ISSUED
		77.			HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE	
20501/030AU	1679/2000	5 /31/2000	142406	12/4 /2000	APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/030CA	2000-1566	6 /15/2000	93390	9 /21/2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
	2000 1500	071372000	73370	972172001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE	ISSUED
20501/030DE	40006338.7	6 /27/2000	40006338.7	11/8 /2000	APPARATUS	ISSUED
					HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE	
20501/030GB	2093811	6 /28/2000	2093811	11/8 /2000	APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/031	00/675 472	0.707000	6 446 202	0./10/2000	BAG ASSEMBLY FOR A	100
20501/031 20501/033FR	890511	9 /29/2000	6,446,303	9 /10/2002	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/033FR 20501/034GB	1	1 /21/1080	890511	1 /25/1989	CARPET SWEEPER	ISSUED
20501/034GB 20501/035GB	1056747	1 /31/1989	1056747	8 /23/1989	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20301/033GB	1056749	1 /31/1989	1056749	8 /23/1989	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD HIGH EFFICIENCY MOTOR FOR	ISSUED
				- n-constraint occur.	LOW VELOCITY, HIGH VOLUME	
20501/036	09/417,032	10/12/1999	6,198,195	2 /6 M001	FAN AND OTHER	Incress
20301/030	09/41/,032	10/12/1999	0,176,193	3 /6 /2001	APPLICATIONS	ISSUED
					HIGH EFFICIENCY MOTOR FOR LOW VELOCITY, HIGH VOLUME	
20501/036D1	09/659,156	9 /11/2000	6,246,133	6 /12/2001	FAN AND OTHER	ISSUED

					APPLICATIONS	
20501/040CA	472,219	1 /16/1985	1,269,210	5 /22/1990	MACHINE FOR CLEANING SURFACES SUCH AS CARPETS, FLOORS AND THE LIKE	ISSUED
20501/040D1CA	613,815	1 /16/1985	1,299,825	5 /5 /1992	CLEANING DEVICE WITH SUCTION NOZZLE AND LIQUID AND GAS SEPARATOR	ISSUED
20501/040D2CA	616,153	1 /16/1985	1,334,473	2 /21/1995	CLEANING DEVICE WITH SUCTION NOZZLE AND LIQUID AND GAS SEPARATOR	ISSUED
20501/040D3CA	613,814	1 /16/1985	1,302,357	6 /2 /1992	CLEANING DEVICE WITH CONTAINER, COLLAR AND DOCKETING RECESS	ISSUED
20501/040D4CA	616,154	1 /16/1985	1,331,425	8 /16/1994	CLEANING DEVICE WITH LIQUID CONTAINER RETAINING STRUCTURE	ISSUED
20501/042	07/185,659	4 /25/1988	4,823,429	4 /25/1989	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/043D1	07/871,905	4 /21/1992	5,218,736	6 /15/1993	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/044C1	08/086,752	7 /2 /1993	5,311,638	5 /17/1994	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/044CA	2,072,710	6 /29/1992	2,072,710	5 /28/2002	IMPROVED CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/044DE	92306457.0	7 /15/1992	69214245.2	10/2 /1996	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/044EP	92306457.0	7 /15/1992	0535782	10/2 /1996	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/044GB	92306457.0	7 /15/1992	0535782	10/2 /1996	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/045	09/287,401	4 /6 /1999	6,280,506	8 /28/2001	VACUUM CLEANER INNER BAG	ISSUED
20501/045C1	09/934,208	8 /21/2001	6,375,720	4 /23/2002	VACUUM CLEANER INNER BAG	ISSUED
20501/046	09/287,577	4 /6 /1999	6,277,163	8 /21/2001	VACUUM CLEANER OUTER BAG	ISSUED
20501/047	07/975,627	11/12/1992	5,355,542	10/18/1994	ORBITER FLOOR MACHINE	ISSUED
20501/048	08/511,377	8 /4 /1995	5,632,060	5 /27/1997	VACUUM CLEANER WITH AGITATION MEMBER DRIVE	ICCLIED
20501/051	07/109.616	10/19/1987	4,845,797	7 /11/1989	BELT ACCESS PANEL FLOOR CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/052C1	08/132,435	10/6 /1993	5,355,548	10/18/1994	APPARATUS COMPRISING AN ELECTRIC MOTOR WITH VARIABLE MOTOR POWER	ISSUED
20501/053	08/067,199	5 /25/1993	5,363,534	11/15/1994	VACUUM CLEANER AND SUCTION TUBE FOR USE WITH A VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/054	29/064,740	1 /9 /1997	D399,615	10/13/1998	STEAM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/064	09/287,578	4 /6 /1999	6,243,916	6 /12/2001	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER CONDUITS	ISSUED
20501/065	29/130,243	2 /29/2000	D452,984	1 /15/2002	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/066	09/287,484	4 /6 /1999	6,148,473	11/21/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/066D1	09/569,893	5 /12/2000	6,301,744	10/16/2001	METHOD FOR DRAWING A FLOW OF AIR AND PARTICULATES INTO A VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/068	09/675,475	9 /29/2000	6,446,304	9 /10/2002	MID-LEVEL HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING HANDLE	ISSUED
20501/069	09/708,311	11/7 /2000	6,434,786	8 /20/2002	EDGE CLEANING APPARATUS FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED

					APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MOVING A FLOW OF AIR AND PARTICULATE THROUGH	
20501/070	09/287,482	4 /6 /1999	6,348,106	2 /19/2002	A VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/072	09/287,387	4 /6 /1999	6,277,164	8 /21/2001	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BAG INTERFACE	ISSUED
20501/073	29/103,012	4 /6 /1999	D438,679	3 /6 /2001	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20501/073AU	3244/1999	10/5 /1999	143046	2 /20/2001	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20501/073CA	1999-2413	10/5 /1999	89543	5 /31/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/073DE	49909455.7	10/5 /1999	49909455.7	1 /5 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/073FR	996098	10/5 /1999	571887/893	2 /18/2000	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20501/073GB	2087142	10/5 /1999	2087142	2 /7 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20501/074	29/116,352	12/30/1999	D435,153	12/12/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ICCLIED
203017074	27/110,332	12/30/1999	D433,133	12/12/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE	ISSUED
20501/074AU	1681/2000	5 /31/2000	142408	12/4 /2000	APPARATUS	ISSUED
					HANDLE ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICES AND	
20501/074C1	09/675,474	9 /29/2000	6,484,349	11/26/2002	METHODS OF USING SAME	ISSUED
20501/074CA	2000-1567	6 /15/2000	93391	9 /21/2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/074GB	2093813	6 /28/2000	2093813	10/26/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/075	29/116,364	12/30/1999	D435,323	12/19/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/075AU	1682/2000	5 /31/2000	142409	12/4 /2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/075CA	2000-1565	6 /15/2000	93389	9 /21/2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/075GB	2093812	6 /28/2000	2093812	10/26/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/076	29/116,370	12/30/1999	D435,709	12/26/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/076AU	1680/2000	5 /31/2000	142407	12/4 /2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/076CA	2000-1564	6 /15/2000	93388	9 /21/2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/076GB	2093810	6 /28/2000	2093810	10/26/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/077	29/130,237	9 /29/2000	D455,240	4 /2 /2002	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR VACUUM APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/078	29/130,240	9 /29/2000	D460,226	7 /9 /2002	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/079	09/675,486	9 /29/2000	6,511,548	1 /28/2003	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING FRAGRANCE USING A FLOOR CARE DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/083	08/949,411	10/14/1997	6,055,703	5 /2 /2000	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCK OUT FEATURE	ISSUED
20501/084C1	07/124,918	11/24/1987	5,016,315	5 /21/1991	FLOOR CLEANING DEVICE WITH IMPROVED HANDLE GRIP	ISSUED
20501/085	09/060,457	4 /14/1998	6,094,776	8 /1 /2000	BRUSH AND SPACE ASSEMBLY FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/085CA	2,329,018	4 /9 /1999	2,329,018	11/9 /2004	BRUSH AND SPACER ASSEMBLY	ISSUED
20501/085DE	99916551.7	4 /9 /1999	69904710.2	1 /2 /2003	BRUSH AND SPACER ASSEMBLY	ISSUED

20501/085EP	99916551.7	4 /9 /1999	1071361	1 /2 /2003	BRUSH AND SPACER ASSEMBLY	ISSUED
20501/085GB	99916551.7	4 /9 /1999	1071361	1 /2 /2003	BRUSH AND SPACER ASSEMBLY	ISSUED
					ROTARY CLEANING MEMBER	
20501/086	06/757,516	7 /19/1985	4,646,380	3 /3 /1987	IN CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/089	07/121,498	11/16/1987	4,761,850	8 /9 /1988	VACUUM CLEANER HAVING AN INTEGRAL TOOL HOLDER	ISSUED
20501/089CA	573,788	8 /4 /1988	1,300,830	5 /19/1992	VACUUM CLEANER HAVING AN INTEGRAL TOOL HOLDER	ISSUED
20501/091	07/463,638	1 /11/1990	D315,623	3 /19/1991	HAND HELD VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/092	07/265,429	10/31/1988	D316,167	4 /9 /1991	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/093	07/730,254	7 /15/1991	D335,942	5 /25/1993	NOZZLE FOR A CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/094	07/730,286	7 /15/1991	D337,909	8 /3 /1993	STORAGE CADDY FOR CARPET STEAM CLEANING EQUIPMENT	ISSUED
20501/095	07/729,814	7 /15/1991	D345,830	4 /5 /1994	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/096	07/730,293	7 /15/1991	D346,247	4 /19/1994	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/097	07/730,297	7 /15/1991	D346,467	4 /26/1994	CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/098	07/818,961	1 /10/1992	D346,468	4 /26/1994	ELECTRIC BROOM	ISSUED
20501/099	07/819,501	1 /10/1992	D346,469	4 /26/1994	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/200	07/730,292	7 /15/1991	D347,504	5 /31/1994	HAND TOOL FOR A CLEANING DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/201	07/818,988	1 /10/1992	D349,371	8 /2 /1994	BASE FOR AN UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/202	29/003,435	1 /6 /1993	D353,918	12/27/1994	CLEANING NOZZLE	ISSUED
20501/204	07/124,959	11/18/1987	D317,067	5 /21/1991	FLOOR CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/206	09/393,217	9 /9 /1999	6,240,596	6 /5 /2001	DUST SHIELD APPARATUS FOR FLOOR MACHINES	ISSUED
20501/207	29/103,013	4 /6 /1999	D437,093	1 /30/2001	HANDLE FOR A FLOOR MACHINE OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/207AU	4320/99	12/23/1999	143428	4 /9 /2001	HANDLE WITH SWITCH	ISSUED
20501/207CA	1999-2357	9 /29/1999	89897	7 /14/2000	HANDLE WITH INTEGRATED SWITCH	ISSUED
20501/207DE	49909149.3	9 /27/1999	49909149.3	1 /5 /2000	HANDLE WITH INTEGRATED SWITCH	ISSUED
20501/207FR	996099	10/5 /1999	571894/900	2 /18/2000	HANDLE WITH INTEGRATED SWITCH	ISSUED
					HANDLE WITH INTEGRATED	
20501/207GB	2087140	10/5 /1999	2087140	2 /7 /2000	SWITCH	ISSUED
					HANDLE FOR USE WITH VACUUM CLEANERS AND	
20501/208	29/103,011	4 /6 /1999	D424,261	5 /2 /2000	OTHER DEVICES	ISSUED
20501/208AU	3243/1999	10/5 /1999	143045	2 /20/2001	HANDLE	ISSUED
20501/208CA	1999-2414	10/5 /1999	89544	5 /31/2000	HANDLE	ISSUED
20501/208FR	996101	10/5 /1999	571908/914	2 /18/2000	HANDLE	ISSUED
20501/208GB	2087141	10/5 /1999	2087141	2 /7 /2000	HANDLE	ISSUED
20501/209	29/078,033	10/15/1997	D398,723	9 /22/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/209CA	1998-0916	4 /14/1998	86983	6 /25/1999	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
					UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCK OUT	
20501/209FR	982338	4 /15/1998	513492/498	9 /4 /1998	FEATURE FEATURE	ISSUED
20501/209GB	2073956	4 /15/1998	2073956	9 /14/1998	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/210	29/078,034	10/15/1997	D403,480	12/29/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED

20501/210CA	1998-0917	4 /14/1998	86984	6 /25/1999	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
					UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCK OUT	
20501/210FR	982339	4 /15/1998	513499/505	9 /4 /1998	FEATURE	ISSUED
20501/210GB	2073957	4 /15/1998	2073957	9 /14/1998	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/211C1	29/083,887	2 /19/1998	D419,730	1 /25/2000	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/211CA	1998-1157	5 /8 /1998	86985	6 /25/1999	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/211DE	M9804728.0	5 /11/1998	M9804728.0	11/23/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/211FR	982840	5 /11/1998	516341/347	10/2 /1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCK OUT FEATURE	ISSUED
20501/211GB	2074525	5 /8 /1998	2074525	12/3 /1998	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/212	29/125,840	6 /30/2000	D445,977	7 /31/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/212AU	4240/2000	12/22/2000	144585	7 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/212GB	2098265	12/19/2000	2098265	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/213	09/107,710	6 /30/1998	6,033,451	3 /7 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	ISSUED
20501/213JP	2000-556663	6 /1 /1999	3507034	12/26/2003	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	ISSUED
20501/214	29/125,836	6 /30/2000	D445,976	7 /31/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/214AU	4241/2000	12/22/2000	144586	7 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/214GB	2098264	12/19/2000	2098264	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/215	29/125,841	6 /30/2000	D445,978	7 /31/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/215AU	4242/2000	12/22/2000	144587	7 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/215GB	2098263	12/19/2000	2098263	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/216	29/125,830	6 /30/2000	D448,531	9 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS BAG FOR FLOOR CARE	ISSUED
20501/216AU	4243/2000	12/22/2000	144588	7 /25/2001	APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/216GB	2098261	12/19/2000	2098261	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/217	29/125,825	6 /30/2000	D447,295	8 /28/2001	APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/217AU	4244/2000	12/22/2000	144589	7 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/217GB	2098262	12/19/2000	2098262	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS BAG FOR FLOOR CARE	ISSUED
20501/218	29/125,827	6 /30/2000	D446,366	8 /7 /2001	APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/218AU	4245/2000	12/22/2000	144590	7 /25/2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/218GB	2098260	12/19/2000	2098260	3 /1 /2001	BAG FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/219	29/086,518	4 /14/1998	D429,043	8 /1 /2000	WHEEL AND EDGE-CLEANING BRUSH ATTACHMENT FOR VACUUMS	ISSUED
20501/219AU	3270/98	10/14/1998	140508	4 /27/2000	BRUSH ATTACHMENT, FOR EXAMPLE A WHEEL AND EDGE- CLEANING BRUSH ATTACHMENT FOR VACUUMS	ISSUED

20501/21004	1000.0510	10/11/1000		- 444	COMBINED WHEEL AND EDGE- CLEANING BRUSH	
20501/219CA	1998-2518	10/14/1998	87151	7 /16/1999	ATTACHMENT FOR VACUUMS	ISSUED
20501/219DE	49810202.5	10/14/1998	49810202.5	5 /6 /1999	WHEEL AND EDGE-CLEANING BRUSH ATTACHMENT FOR VACUUMS	ISSUED
20501/219GB	2078435	10/14/1998	2078435	2 /15/1999	WHEEL AND EDGE-CLEANING BRUSH FOR USE WITH A VACUUM	ISSUED
20501/219NZ	29727	10/14/1998	29727	2 /3 /2000	WHEEL AND EDGE-CLEANING BRUSH ATTACHMENT FOR VACUUMS	ISSUED
20501/220	29/103,851	4 /22/1999	D429,395	8 /8 /2000	HANDLE FOR A VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/220AU	3352/1999	10/13/1999	140422	4 /17/2000	HANDLE FOR A VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/220CA	1999/2549	10/19/1999	90854	11/24/2000	HANDLE FOR VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/220DE	49909657.6	10/12/1999	49909657.6	1 /5 /2000	HANDLE FOR VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/220FR	996456	10/21/1999	571922/928	2 /18/2000	HANDLE FOR VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE HANDLE FOR VACUUM	ISSUED
20501/220GB	2087414	10/14/1999	2087414	2 /7 /2000	CLEANER CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/220IT	TO990000314	10/21/1999	079325	6 /10/2002	HANDLE FOR VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/220JP	11-28426	10/14/1999	1116028	5 /25/2001	HANDLE FOR VACUUM CLEANER OR OTHER DEVICE	ISSUED
20501/221	29/103,014	4 /6 /1999	D428,539	7 /18/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221AU	3131/1999	9 /27/1999	140180	3 /24/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221CA	1999-2349	9 /29/1999	89541	5 /31/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221DE	49909273.2	9 /28/1999	49909273.2	1 /5 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221FR	996102	10/5 /1999	571915/921	2 /18/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221GB	2087139	10/5 /1999	2087139	2 /7 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/221JP	11-26312	9 /28/1999	1099398	12/1 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/222	29/103,015	4 /6 /1999	D433,202	10/31/2000	VACUUM CLEANER HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/222AU	3224/1999	10/1 /1999	142827	2 /2 /2001	VACUUM CLEANER HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/222CA	1999-2412	10/5 /1999	89542	5 /31/2000	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/222FR	996100	10/5 /1999	571901/907	2 /18/2000	VACUUM CLEANER HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/222GB	2087143	10/5 /1999	2087143	2 /7 /2000	VACUUM CLEANER HOUSING	ISSUED
20501/223	29/117,631	1 /28/2000	D435,324	12/19/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/223DE	40007238.6	7 /27/2000	40007238.6	7 /27/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/223FR	004431	7 /28/2000	605115/121	12/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/223GB	2094573	7 /28/2000	2094573	11/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/223IT	TO2000000174	7 /28/2000	080758	5 /14/2003	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/224	29/117,634	1 /28/2000	D436,426	1 /16/2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/224DE	40007239.4	7 /27/2000	40007239.4	7 /27/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/224FR	004430	7 /28/2000	605108/114	12/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED

20501/224GB	2094574	7 /28/2000	2094574	11/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/224IT	TO2000O000175	7 /28/2000	080759	5 /14/2003	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/225	29/117,629	1 /28/2000	D435,947	1 /2 /2001	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/225DE	40007240.8	7 /27/2000	40007240.8	7 /27/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/225FR	004432	7 /28/2000	605122/128	12/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/225GB	2094575	7 /28/2000	2094575	11/22/2000	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/225IT	TO2000O000176	7 /28/2000	080760	5 /14/2003	HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/228	29/130,250	9 /29/2000	D449,721	10/23/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/229	29/130,244	9 /29/2000	D449,907	10/30/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/230	29/130,249	9 /29/2000	D449,139	10/9 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/231	29/130,238	9 /29/2000	D449,906	10/30/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/232	29/130,301	9 /29/2000	D449,908	10/30/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/234	29/130,314	9 /29/2000	D447,294	8 /28/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/235	29/130,312	9 /29/2000	D449,141	10/9 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/236	29/130,251	9 /29/2000	D448,533	9 /25/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/237	29/130,329	9 /29/2000	D448,129	9 /18/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/238	29/130,236	9 /29/2000	D451,253	11/27/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/239	29/130,317	9 /29/2000	D449,142	10/9 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/240	29/130,239	9 /29/2000	D448,896	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/241	29/130,259	2 /29/2000	D448,899	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/242	29/130,258	9 /29/2000	D448,898	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/243	29/130,327	9 /29/2000	D448,903	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/244	29/130,302	9 /29/2000	D448,900	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/245	29/130,241	9 /29/2000	D448,532	9 /25/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/246	29/130,315	9 /29/2000	D446,894	8 /21/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPRATUS	ISSUED
20501/250	29/078,030	10/15/1997	D403,479	12/29/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/250CA	1998-0915	4 /14/1998	86982	6 /25/1999	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/250FR	982337	4 /15/1998	513485/491	9 /4 /1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCK OUT FEATURE	ISSUED
20501/250GB	2073955	4 /15/1998	2073955	9 /14/1998	VACUUM CLEANER	ISSUED

20501/251	29/130,330	9 /29/2000	D449,722	10/23/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLLOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/252	29/130,331	9 /29/2000	D449,723	10/23/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/253	29/130,313	9 /29/2000	D449,413	10/16/2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/254	29/130,242	9 /29/2000	D448,897	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/255	29/130,328	9 /29/2000	D448,904	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/256	29/130,303	9 /29/2000	D448,901	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/257	29/130,316	9 /29/2000	D448,902	10/2 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/258	29/130,310	9 /29/2000	D449,140	10/9 /2001	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/265DE	M8900677.1	1 /25/1989	M8900677.1	5 /25/1990	FLOOR CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/266FR	876756	11/13/1987	876756	11/13/1987	CLEANING INSTRUMENT	ISSUED
20501/267FR	903178	5 /17/1990	903178	5 /17/1990	CLEANING INSTRUMENT	ISSUED
20501/268FR	876757	11/13/1987	876757	11/13/1987	FLOOR CLEANING INSTRUMENT	ISSUED
20501/269FR	70937	6 /15/1972	107027	6 /15/1972	CARPET SWEEPER	ISSUED
20501/270DE	M9003554.2	5 /17/1990	M9003554.2	12/24/1990	FLOOR CLEANER	ISSUED
20501/273GB	1056748	1 /31/1989	1056748	8 /23/1989	VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	ISSUED
20501/523	29/180,920	5 /2 /2003	D493,925	8 /3 /2004	CONTAINMENT MEMBER FOR FLOOR CARE APPARATUS	ISSUED
20501/001/010	2 200 404				MOUNTING AND CLOSURE STRUCTURE FOR A BAG, SUCH	
20501/001C1CA	2,398,404	3 /21/2000			AS A VACUUM CLEANER BAG	PENDING
20501/001C1MX	PA/a/2002/007374	3 /21/2000			MOUNTING AND CLOSURE STRUCTURE FOR A BAG, SUCH AS A VACUUM CLEANER BAG	PENDING
20501/002CA	2,415,321	8 /15/2001			VACUUM DEVICES HAVING INTEGRATED CORD STORAGE AND PIVOTABLE TOOL HOLDERS	PENDING
20501/002MX	PA/a/2003/002583	8 /15/2001			VACUUM DEVICES HAVING INTEGRATED CORD STORAGE AND PIVOTABLE TOOL HOLDERS	PENDING
20501/003CA	2,415,323	9 /18/2001			APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING AND SHIELDING FLEXIBLE OUTER BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PENDING
20501/003MX	PA/a/2003/002579	9 /18/2001			APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING AND SHIELDING FLEXIBLE OUTER BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PENDING
20501/008C1	29/170,801	11/12/2002			VACUUM CLEANER HEAD	
20501/013CA	2,423,658	8 /29/2001			HANDLE AND EXHAUST DUCT COUPLING ASEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	PENDING PENDING
20501/013MX	PA/a/2003/002578	8 /29/2001			HANDLE AND EXHAUST DUCT COUPLING ASEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES CONTOURED DITAGE DUCTS	PENDING
20501/015CA	2,424,369	9 /13/2001			CONTOURED INTAKE DUCTS AND FAN HOUSING ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	PENDING

20501/015MX	PA/a/2003/002686	9 /13/2001	CONTOURED INTAKE DUCTS AND FAN HOUSING ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	PENDING
20501/016CA	2,352,928	7 /11/2001	BELT-MOUNTED VACUUM APPARATUS AND METHODS LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY	PENDING
20501/017CA	2,423,682	9 /28/2001	MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/017MX	PA/a/2003/002687	9 /28/2001	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/020CA	2,423,648	8 /10/2001	APPARATUS FOR CONDUCTING AIR INTO BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PENDING
20501/020MX	PA/a/2003/002574	8 /10/2001	APPARATUS FOR CONDUCTING AIR INTO BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PENDING
20501/031CA	2,415,322	8 /17/2001	BAG ASSEMBLY FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/031MX	PA/a/2003/002584	8 /17/2001	BAG ASSEMBLY FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/036CA	2,386,469	9 /8 /2000	HIGH EFFICIENCY MOTOR FOR LOW VELOCITY, HIGH VOLUME FAN AND OTHER APPLICATIONS	PENDING
20501/036MX	PA/a/2002/003593	9 /8 /2000	HIGH EFFICIENCY MOTOR FOR LOW VELOCITY, HIGH VOLUME FAN AND OTHER APPLICATIONS	PENDING
20501/045CA	2,367,063	3 /22/2000	VACUUM CLEANER INNER BAG	PENDING
20501/045MX	PA/a/2001/010083	3 /22/2000	VACUUM CLEANER INNER BAG	PENDING
20501/046CA	2,366,823	3 /29/2000	VACUUM CLEANER OUTER BAG	PENDING
20501/046MX	PA/a/2001/010095	3 /29/2000	VACUUM CLEANER OUTER BAG	PENDING
20501/048REX	90/006,668	6 /16/2003	VACUUM CLEANER WITH AGITATION MEMBER DRIVE BELT ACCESS PANEL	PENDING
20501/064CA	2,366,721	3 /22/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER CONDUITS	PENDING
20501/064MX	PA/a/2001/010092	3 /22/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER CONDUITS	PENDING
20501/066CA	2,367,123	4 /4 /2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/066MX	PA/a/2001/010091	4 /4 /2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/066RIS	10/764,385	1 /23/2004	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/068CA	2,423,652	8 /17/2001	MID-LEVEL HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING HANDLE	PENDING
20501/068MX	PA/a/2003/002575	8 /17/2001	MID-LEVEL HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING HANDLE	PENDING
20501/069CA	2,428,228	10/5 /2001	EDGE CLEANING APPARATUS FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/069MX	PA/a/2003/003848	10/5 /2001	EDGE CLEANING APPARATUS FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/070CA	2,366,817	3 /27/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BLOWER	PENDING

20501/070MX	PA/a/2001/010097	3 /27/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BLOWER	PENDING
20501/072CA	2,366,821	3 /28/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BAG INTERFACE	PENDING
20501/072MX	PA/a/2001/010096	3 /28/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BAG INTERFACE	PENDING
20501/074C1CA	2,423,644	8 /10/2001	HANDLE ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICES AND METHODS OF USING SAME	PENDING
20501/074C1MX	PA/a/2003/002685	8 /10/2001	HANDLE ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICES AND METHODS OF USING SAME	PENDING
20501/079CA	2,423,270	8 /30/2001	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING FRAGRANCE USING A FLOOR CARE DEVICE	PENDING
20501/079MX	PA/a/2003/002586	8 /30/2001	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING FRAGRANCE USING A FLOOR CARE DEVICE	PENDING
20501/206CA2	2,383,921	9 /6 /2000	DUST SHIELD APPARATUS FOR FLOOR MACHINES	PENDING
20501/206MX	PA/a/2002/002547	9 /6 /2000	DUST SHIELD APPARATUS FOR FLOOR MACHINES	PENDING
20501/213CA	2,335,860	6 /1 /1999	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	PENDING
20501/213RIS	10/086,221	2 /27/2002	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	PENDING
20501/263	10/410,004	4 /9 /2003	VACUUM CLEANER CORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	PENDING
20501/271	10/679,929	10/6 /2003	VACUUM CLEANER ATTACHMENT	PENDING
20501/271WO	PCT/US2004/32143	9 /30/2004	VACUUM CLEANER ATTACHMENT	PENDING
20501/272	10/818,326	4 /5 /2004	HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT APPARATUS FOR A ROTATABLE COMPONENT OF A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/524	10/646.233	8 /22/2003	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSHROLL	PENDING
20501/524WO	PCT/US2004/26020	8 /11/2004	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSHROLL	PENDING
20501/525	10/808,062	3 /24/2004	VACUUM CLEANER FAN UNIT AND ACCESS APERTURE	PENDING
20501/526	10/672,481	9 /26/2003	MANUALLY-POWERED FLOOR SWEEPER WITH VACUUM PORT	PENDING
20501/527	10/818,728	4 /6 /2004	INTEGRAL VACUUM CLEANER BUMPER	PENDING
			CLAMP DEVICE FOR REMOVABLY ATTACHING A VACUUM CLEANER	
20501/528	10/700,875	11/4 /2003	COMPONENT TO A STRUCTURE	PENDING
20501/539	10/693,299	10/24/2003	VACUUM CLEANER BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY	PENDING
20501/539WO	PCT/US2004/32249	9 /30/2004	VACUUM CLEANER BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY	PENDING
20501/548	10/702,819	11/6 /2003	AIR CLEANING FURNITURE	PENDING
20501/553	10/716,687	11/19/2003	POWER SHAFT INCLUDING A BELT RETAINING GEOMETRY	PENDING
20501/553WO	PCT/US2004/37856	11/12/2004	POWER SHAFT INCLUDING A BELT RETAINING GEOMETRY	PENDING

20501/555	10/823,181	4 /13/2004	AIRFLOW SENSOR SYSTEM FOR MONITORING AIR INLET AIRFLOW AND AIR OUTLET AIRFLOW OF A VACUUM CLEANER	PENDING
20501/565	10/822,925	4 /13/2004	VACUUM CLEANER AIR/LIQUID SEPARATOR	PENDING
20501/574	10/994,017	11/19/2004	ERGONOMIC APPLIANCE HANDLE	PENDING
20501/575	10/972,799	10/25/2004	AIR CLEANER ELECTROSTATIC PRECIPITATOR CELL	PENDING
20501/001C1EP	00921423.0	3 /21/2000	MOUNTING AND CLOSURE STRUCTURE FOR A BAG, SUCH AS A VACUUM CLEANER BAG	PUBLISHED
20501/002EP	01962214.1	8 /15/2001	VACUUM DEVICES HAVING INTEGRATED CORD STORAGE AND PIVOTABLE TOOL HOLDERS	PUBLISHED
20501/003EP	01971225.6	9 /18/2001	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING AND SHIELDING FLEXIBLE OUTER BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PUBLISHED
20501/013EP	01966484.6	8 /29/2001	HANDLE AND EXHAUST DUCT COUPLING ASEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	PUBLISHED
20501/015EP	01968856.3	9 /13/2001	CONTOURED INTAKE DUCTS AND FAN HOUSING ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE MACHINES	PUBLISHED
20501/017EP	01975513.1	9 /28/2001	LOW-PROFILE AND HIGHLY MANEUVERABLE VACUUM CLEANER	PUBLISHED
20501/020EP	01962095.4	8 /10/2001	APPARATUS FOR CONDUCTING AIR INTO BAGS OF VACUUM CLEANERS	PUBLISHED
20501/031EP	01964126.5	8 /17/2001	BAG ASSEMBLY FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PUBLISHED
20501/045EP	00916605.9	3 /22/2000	VACUUM CLEANER INNER BAG	PUBLISHED
20501/046EP	00919846.6	3 /29/2000	VACUUM CLEANER OUTER BAG	PUBLISHED
20501/064EP	00916599.4	3 /22/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER CONDUITS	PUBLISHED
20501/066EP	00921710.0	4 /4 /2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER	PUBLISHED
20501/068EP	01964145.5	8 /17/2001	MID-LEVEL HANDLE FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING HANDLE	PUBLISHED
20501/069EP	01977909.9	10/5 /2001	EDGE CLEANING APPARATUS FOR A VACUUM CLEANER	PUBLISHED
20501/070EP	00921463.6	3 /27/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BLOWER	PUBLISHED
20501/072EP	00918489.6	3 /28/2000	BALANCED FLOW VACUUM CLEANER BAG INTERFACE	PUBLISHED
20501/074C1EP	01962092.1	8 /10/2001	HANDLE ASSEMBLIES FOR FLOOR CARE DEVICES AND METHODS OF USING SAME	PUBLISHED
20501/079EP	01968385.3	8 /30/2001	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING FRAGRANCE USING A FLOOR CARE DEVICE	PUBLISHED

20501/083EP	98119233.9	10/12/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCKOUT FEATURE	PUBLISHED
20501/083JP	10-292632	10/14/1998	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER HAVING IMPROVED STEERING APPARATUS WITH A LOCKOUT FEATURE	PUBLISHED
20501/213EP	99926102.7	6 /1 /1999	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	PUBLISHED
20501/259	10/238,471	9 /10/2002	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	PUBLISHED
20501/259WO	PCT/US03/26280	8 /21/2003	VACUUM CLEANER BAG DOCKING ASSEMBLY	PUBLISHED
20501/263WO	PCT/US2004/03085	2 /3 /2004	VACUUM CLEANER CORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	PUBLISHED

RECORDED: 03/10/2005